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A Resolution praising the life of Margaret Buvinger; 

mourning her loss; and directing distribution. 

 

 

 

WHEREAS, Margaret Hastings Slimp Buvinger was born March 13, 

1922, in Cincinnati, Ohio, the daughter of Oliver Frederick and Lois 

Jackman Hastings Slimp.  A graduate of Withrow High School and the 

University of Cincinnati, she attended the Cincinnati Conservatory 

of Music and earned a law degree from the University of Cincinnati; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, Margaret married physician Wilson J. Buvinger on 

October 13, 1944, in Cincinnati, Ohio, but the couple moved to Enid, 

Oklahoma in 1952.  The wife of a physician, she focused on her 

family and the education of her six children.  She quickly became 

active in parent-teacher groups and other school activities; and 

 

WHEREAS, Margaret Buvinger was elected to the Enid Board of 

Education in 1963 and served 28 years until 1991 when she dedicated 

the Margaret Buvinger Music Building on the Enid High School campus.  

During her tenure, the Enid public schools added elementary school 

libraries, public school kindergarten, hot lunches in the elementary 

schools, and physical education in the elementary schools.  Also 

while she served on the Board, special education was greatly 

broadened, the Autry Technology Center was built, and the school 

system was desegregated; and 

 

WHEREAS, Margaret Buvinger was twice elected President of the 

Oklahoma State School Boards Association and was named President of 

the National School Boards Association.  In this position she 

traveled to the People’s Republic of China as a member of the United 

States Leaders of Education delegation on behalf of the United 

States Department of Education.  Former Governor George Nigh also 

appointed her to the Educational Commission of the States; and 

 

WHEREAS, Margaret Buvinger was the first female Elder of the 

Central Christian Church and was active at the local, state, and 

national level in the Disciples of Christ.  She was involved with 

the Enid YMCA, Enid Community Development Support Association, Enid 

Higher Education Foundation, and Phillips University.  She served on 

the Enid Phillips Symphony Board for 19 years and served as Managing 

Director of the Tri-State Music Festival for the same period of 

time.  She was an officer or board member of the Enid United Way, 

Enid YWCA, Enid Audubon Society, and Phillips University Fine Arts 

Fund; and 

 

WHEREAS, Margaret Buvinger received the Governor’s Arts Award 

for exemplary support of the arts and music education in Oklahoma, 

was named Citizen of the Year by the Enid Chamber of Commerce, was 
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selected Woman of the Year by the Enid YWCA, and was recognized with 

a Partners in Excellence Award from the Oklahoma Schools Public 

Relations Association; and 

 

WHEREAS, Margaret Buvinger died March 23, 2006, at the age of 84 

years. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 2ND SESSION 

OF THE 50TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE: 

 

THAT the Oklahoma State Senate praises the life and many 

accomplishments of this extraordinary Enid, Oklahoma, citizen, 

Margaret Buvinger. 

 

THAT the Oklahoma State Senate mourns the loss of Margaret 

Buvinger and offers its heartfelt condolences to her family, 

friends, community, and coworkers. 

 

THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to the Enid School 

Board for distribution to appropriate family members and friends. 

 

Adopted by the Senate the 30th day of March, 2006. 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

 


